SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to place signs indicating the location of the Corning Irish Heritage Center on the existing Highway 257 Corning sign, the Highway 45/231 Alfordsville sign, and the Corning sign on Highway 50 east of Montgomery.

BASSLER

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Second Regular Session 119th General Assembly (2016)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department
 of Transportation to place signs indicating the location of the Corning
 Irish Heritage Center on the existing Highway 257 Corning sign, the
 Highway 45/231 Alfordsville sign, and the Corning sign on Highway
 50 east of Montgomery.

6 Whereas, The Corning Irish Heritage Center exists to 7 preserve the cultural legacy of nineteenth-century Irish 8 immigrants in southern Indiana through family activities, 9 educational seminars, conferences, pictorial and written 10 history, and genealogical material;

Whereas, The center maintains its mission by holding
events such as an Apple Festival, maple syrup making, a St.
Patrick's Day celebration, and its Summer Picnic to give
Corning and St. Patrick community members a chance to
reconnect and learn about Irish immigrant history; and

16 Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana Department of 17 Transportation acknowledges the Corning Irish Heritage 18 Center by placing signs to indicate the center's location at the 19 areas designated on Highway 257, Highway 45/231 and 20 Highway 50: Therefore,

- Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
 of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
- 23 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the Indiana



Department of Transportation to place signs indicating the location of 1 the Corning Irish Heritage Center on the existing Highway 257 Corning 2 sign, the Highway 45/231 Alfordsville sign, and the Corning sign on 3 Highway 50 east of Montgomery. 4 5 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Commissioner of the Indiana 6 Department of Transportation, Brandye Hendrickson, and the President 7 8 of the Corning Irish Heritage Center, Michael Morris.



2016